
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 6 January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 14th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 8 

5.   To note the Action List from the meeting held on 3rd December 2015 

 
9 - 10 

6.   To receive an update from the Passenger Transport Unit Manager 

 
 

7.   Annual Improvement Report and Corporate Assessment 

 
11 - 102 

8.   Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 

 
103 - 110 

9.   Scrutiny Performance Report 

 
111 - 142 

10.   Forward Work Programme 

 
143 - 144 

11.   To confirm the date and time of next meeting as Thursday 3rd March 
2016 at 2.00pm 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P White 

J. Higginson 
D. Batrouni 
P. Clarke 
G. Down 
A. Easson 
D. Edwards 
P. Murphy 
P. Jordan 
B. Hayward 
B. Strong 
J. Prosser 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through 
[...]
r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Easson, P. Murphy, P. Jordan, B. Hayward 
and B. Strong 

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: County Councillor V. Smith 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Howcroft Head of Operations 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Community Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Policy and Performance Manager 
Richard Jones Policy and Performance Officer 
Will McLean Head of Policy & Engagement 
Scott James Strategic Procurement Manager 
Rob O'Dwyer Head of Property Services and Facilities Management 

 
Steve Wyndham – WAO 
Mike Palmer - WAO  

  
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Batrouni, P. Clarke, G. Down and D. Edwards 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of public present. 
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Thursday 22nd October 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
We noted the Action List from the meeting held on 22nd October 2015.  In doing so the following 
points were noted: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 The Head of Commercial and People Development was currently compiling a 
breakdown of special payments on a salary banding basis, and would forward to the 
Committee in due course.  Members voiced concerns surrounding the continued delay in 
receiving the information. 

 The issue raised by a member of the public at the meeting on 16th July 2015 remained 
outstanding. 

 Responses via email, relating to actions, would be emailed to all Members of the 
committee. 

 Passenger Transport Unit had agreed to address the Committee in January 2016. 

 Monmouthshire Enterprises officers would address the Committee in January 2016. 
 
Members were advised that the workshop suggested at the previous meeting would be 
arranged in the new year, all Members to be invited. 
 
5. Procurement Action Report  

 
We received a report from the Strategic Procurement Manager to update Members on the steps 
taken to address the recommendations of Internal Audit, with timelines, as discussed at the 
meeting on 22nd October 2015. 
 
We were informed that many of the actions had been addressed in the Service Improvement 
Plan 2015/16 and would be addressed by the end of the financial year.  Off contract expenditure 
had not been covered as it was considered there was a lack of resource to use the data.  Also a 
bespoke set of procedural rules for schools had not been covered as it was considered they 
were covered with the current rules. 
 
Following presentation of the information, Members
[...]
cross the organisation.   
 
A Member expressed that this report linked with the earlier procurement report highlighting the 
importance of scrutiny. 
 
The report recommended that Members note the content of the WAO report and that hat 
Members note and agree to the steps outlined in our response to the Next Steps. 
 
We resolved to accept and note the report. 
 
 
13. To note the time and date of the next meeting as Thursday 14th January 2016 at 

2.00pm  
 
Members noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 14th January 2016 at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55pm 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Audit Committee Actions 
3rd December 2015 

 

Agenda 
Item: 

Subject Officer Outcome 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 
23/09/15 

 
 

Early Departures and Vacant Posts 
 
 

 
 
P. Davies 

 
A breakdown of special 
payments by banding 
requested  

 
Agenda Item 4 

22/10/15 
 

 
MCC response to issues raised be 
member of public on 16th July - report 

 
J. Robson 

 
To be provided. 

 
Agenda Item 11 

22/10/15 

 
Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions – 
Passenger Transport Unit 

 
R. Hoggins/ 
R. Cope 

 
To provide Audit 
Committee with a report 
on action taken as result 
of recommendations. 
 
JANUARY MEETING 
 

 
Agenda Item 11 

22/10/15 
 

 
Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions – 
Monmouthshire Enterprises 

 
J. Boothroyd/ 
C. York 

 
To provide Audit 
Committee with a report 
on action taken as a 
result of 
recommendations. 
 
DEFERRED TO MARCH 
MEETING 
 

 
Agenda Item 11 

3/12/15 

 
WAO Proposals for Improvement 

 
M. Gatehouse 

 
Further information 
required regarding the 
allocation of funding for 
NEETS/ Inspire to 
Achieve 
 
EMAILED TO 
MEMBERS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



   
 

  

Page 10



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide Audit Committee with the published Annual Improvement Report 

2014-15, incorporating the Corporate Assessment. 
 

1.2 To enable members of Audit Committee to receive feedback directly from 
Wales Audit Office about the report. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That Audit Committee receive the Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement 

Report 2014-15.    
 

2.2  That Audit Committee consider the current position against proposals for 
improvement in the report and agree the future actions committed in response 
to the proposals.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Each year, the Wales Audit Office reports on how well councils are planning 

improvement in delivering their services. This is published as part of an 
Annual Improvement Report (AIR).  Since 2013 a rolling programme of 
corporate assessments of authorities in Wales, based on a four-year cycle 
has been in place.  Monmouthshire received its first Corporate Assessment in 
March 2015 and the findings of this inspection have been incorporated into 
the latest Annual Improvement Report which was published in November 
2015.   

 
3.2  The Auditor General can make the following recommendations for areas that 

require improvement depending on the significance of the issue:  

 Proposals for improvement 

 Make formal recommendations for improvement -  to which we would 
need to make a formal response within 30 working days;  

 Conduct a special inspection and publish a report and make 
recommendations; and  

 Recommend to Ministers of the Welsh Government that they intervene in 
some way. 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT AND CORPORATE ASSESSMENT 

MEETING:  Audit Committee 

DATE:  14TH JANUARY 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
3.3  The headline finding of the report is “The Council demonstrates ambition in its 

vision, enthusiasm to deliver and commitment to working collaboratively, but 
this needs to be supported by a clearly joined-up strategic approach and 
effective delivery mechanisms.”  The plan contained a number of proposals 
for improvement.  Wales Audit Office have been invited Audit Committee
[...]
tes of committee meetings 
and carry out sample checks to provide monitoring 
 

All minutes signed 
off at appropriate 
meetings 

Local Democracy 
Manager  

Ongoing 

More efficient processes Continue to embed Modern Gov in the democratic 
services process 

Modern Gov 
embedded 

Local Democracy 
Manager  

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



14 
 

WAO 
Proposal for 
improvement  

Develop the Council’s workforce planning arrangements by including accurate data and key management information around 
workforce issues and statistics, reporting regularly to Senior Leadership and Management Teams to enable effective monitoring of 
progress and management of these issues on an ongoing basis. 

Key Issues 
from WAO 

Report 

 The Council’s People and Organisational Development strategy sets out clearly the Council’s ambitions for its staff  
 The strategy could be developed further to show how its organisational ‘shape’ will change from the Council it is now, to its future 

state, and what it will look like, operating with reduced finances and people.  
 There is evidence that workforce planning takes place in some service areas…but it is not consistently applied and is not conducted 

on a Council-wide basis  

Current 
position  

The council’s strategic risk register identifies the lack of understanding at this stage of the future model of the organisation means it is difficult 
to develop consistent Workforce planning. As part of the developments of the business model for the authority in the long term in order to 
ensure political priorities can be delivered in the future, workforce planning will form an important part of this.  
 
Workforce information is now available on the council’s intranet via the “People Services data hub” which provides a "one-stop-shop" for 
information related to People Services, which covers HR, Payroll, Training and Organisational Development.  This includes statistics on 
workforce sickness at a directorate level and ability for 
[...]
ure the Council’s values are clearly evident across 
the organisation. 

P2 Improve strategic planning by:

• ensuring clear links between strategies and agreed priorities; and 

• developing cohesive strategies to underpin and support robust decision making.

P3 Ensure that the planned revisions and changes made to ‘Check In Check Out’ deliver a 
clear process of assessing and improving the performance of all staff and that department, 
team and individual objective setting is in line with the Council’s corporate objectives.

P4  Ensure central specialist functions, such as finance and procurement, work more closely 
with individual service areas in identifying potential savings, the scope of savings 
achievable and the potential to use pooled budgets with partners.

P5  Adopt a more planned, risk-assessed approach to partnership and collaborative working to 
make better use of resources.

P6  Further develop and embed performance management arrangements to allow the Council 
to hold partners to account and to support the Local Service Board to deliver its plans.

P7 Strengthen the governance and challenge arrangements by:

• ensuring that minutes of meetings are signed at the next suitable meeting in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution to improve timeliness and transparency of 
public reporting; and

• reconsider the Council’s policy of not formally minuting Cabinet meetings.

P8 Develop the Council’s workforce planning arrangements by including accurate data and 
key management information around workforce issues and statistics, reporting regularly to 
Senior Leadership and Management Teams to enable effective monitoring of progress and 
management of these issues on an ongoing basis.

P9 Improve performance management arrangements by:

• ensuring planned improvements are tangible;

• improving target setting to better reflect desired improvement and ensuring resources 
are allocated to deliver Council priorities through the Medium Term Financial Plan;

•
[...]
oughout children’s services should be improved. 

R10  Senior leaders should take steps to enhance their line of sight on frontline work and 
ensure the improvements needed in children’s services are prioritised and the pace 
of improvement sustained.

Page 101



Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

Page 102



 
 

 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 

To consider the adequacy of the internal control environment within the 
Council based on the outcomes of audit reviews and subsequent 
opinions issued to the 31st December 2015. 
 
To consider the performance of the Internal Audit Section over the first 
9 months of the current financial year. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee note the audit opinions issued. 
 
That the Committee note the progress made by the Section towards 
meeting the 2015/16 Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s 
performance indicators at the three months stage of the financial year. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Section has started to undertake its programme of audits in 

accordance with the 2015/16 Operational Audit Plan. 
 

3.2 This report gives brief details of the work undertaken in the year to 
date. The report also gives details of the Section’s performance 
indicators for the 9 months to 31st December 2015. 

 
3.3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into force in April 

2013 which the Internal Audit team needs to demonstrate it is 
compliant with; these replaced the former Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit within Local Government.  The new standards have been 
reported to the Audit Committee separately. 

 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 
PROGRESS REPORT 6 Months into 2015
[...]
 

17 
days 

52 
days 

 12 days 

4 Average no. of days from receipt of 
response to draft report to issue of 
the final report 

12 
days 

34 
days 

46 
days 

 5 days 

5 Percentage of recommendations 
made that were accepted by the 
clients 

100% 99% 99%   
90% 

6 Percentage of clients at least 
‘satisfied’ by audit process 

N/A N/A N/A  90% 

7 Percentage of directly chargeable 
time (actual v planned) 

94% 81% 120%  100% 

8 Number of special investigations 6 7 9   

       

       

 
N /A – not available 

 
 

Page 110



 1 

 

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Performance Report 

MEETING: Audit Committee 

DATE:  14th January 2016 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
 
1 PURPOSE  

 

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-2018 (updated for Quarter 2) to 
the Council’s Audit Committee, in order that Members can monitor the 
performance of the function and assess the fitness of purpose of the 
Council’s Scrutiny arrangements.   
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee considers the robustness of the Scrutiny Service 

Plan 2015-2016 (Appendix A) together with ‘Key Scrutiny Milestones 2014-
2015’ (Appendix B) in ensuring continuous improvement in the scrutiny 
function.  
 

2.2 That the Audit Committee considers the Council’s recent response to the 
recommendations made to all Welsh Authorities following the WAO Scrutiny 
Study 2013-2014 (Appendix C). 
 

2.3 That the Audit Committee considers the views of the WAO on scrutiny in 
Monmouthshire during the Council’s Annual Improvement Corporate 
Assessment Report 2014-2015, making recommendations (if appropriate), to 
address any areas of Member concern (Appendix D). 

 
3 KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Wales Audit Office conducted a national study of scrutiny across Wales 

during 2013.  The study involved a learning exchange team belonging to 
each Council conducting an initial self-evaluation of their scrutiny 
arrangements, prior to meeting neighbouring authorities at a regional 
workshop and select
[...]
ision, enthusiasm to deliver and commitment to working col
	Vision and strategy
	Governance and accountability
	Use of resources
	Collaboration and partnerships
	Managing improvement
	Performance and outcomes

	Appendix 1 - Status of this report
	Appendix 2 - Audit of Monmouthshire County Council’s 2014-15 Improvement Plan
	Appendix 3 - Audit of Monmouthshire County Council’s assessment of 2013-14 performance
	Appendix 4 - Annual Audit Letter 
	Appendix 5 - Summary of work  carried out since the last AIR,  including that of the ‘relevant regul
	Appendix 6 - Summary of work  carried out since the last AIR,  including that of the ‘relevant regul
	Appendix 7 - Summary of key findings  of reports issued since the last AIR by  the Wales Audit Offic
	Appendix 8 - National report recommendations 2014-15
	Appendix 9 - Recommendations and  areas for improvement made by the  CSSIW during the course of the 


	8 Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report
	9 Scrutiny Performance Report
	2a. Appendix A Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-16 Quarter 2
	2b. Appendix B Key Scrutiny Milestones 2014-15
	2c. Appendix C WAO Scrutiny Study Recommendations 2013-14
	2d. Appendix D Extract of WAO Annual Improvement Corporate Assessment Report 2014-2015

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, G. Down, A. Easson, D. Edwards, 
P. Murphy, P. Jordan, B. Strong and J. Prosser 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Richard Cope Passenger Transport Unit Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse  
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Richard Jones Improvement Support Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held on 3rd December 2015 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  In doing so it was noted that County Councillor J. Prosser had given 
apologies for the meeting.   
 
An update was requested regarding a question from a member of the public at a previous 
meeting relating to Chepstow School. We were advised this would be referred to in item 5 of the 
agenda. 
 
4. To note the Action List from the meeting held on 3rd December 2015  

 
We received the Action List from the meeting held on 3rd December.  In doing so the following 
points were noted: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of People and Commercial Development had spoken to the Chair and had confirmed 
that information regarding the outstanding action had been received on the morning prior to the 
meeting.  It was agreed to discuss at the next meeting. 
 
With regards to the Monmouthshire County Council response to the query brought to Committee 
by a member of the public, the Chairman had been advised by officers that a response was 
imminent. 
 
The update on Monmouthshire Enterprises would be brought to the following meeting. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the information received regarding the Inspire to Achieve 
programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. To receive an update from the Passenger Transport Unit Manager  

 
The Committee welcomed the Passenger Transport Unit Manager, who had been invited to 
present to the Committee, following concerns expressed by members regarding unsatisfactory 
audit opinion, relating to areas within the service. 
  
The Committee were reassured that actions were being taken to address the unsatisfactory 
audit opinions within the Passenger Transport Unit.  The Passenger Transport Unit Manager 
advised the Committee of the steps taken in each area.  Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member questioned the procurement requirements and whether they were detrimental to the 
passenger transport operation.  The PTU Manager explained that the process of purchasing a 
used vehicle could take a month or more.  Another challenge was that the OJEU limit had been 
reduced from £172,000 to £162,000, meaning that most vehicles were over the OJEU limit and 
a 56 day notice would be need to be given in the interim, during which time vehicles would be 
sold.  In response Members questioned if, due to the prejudicial process to the PTU 
department, there was any way of adapting the procurement process for the purchase of 
vehicles.  The Head of Operations noted that there needed to be a clear and transparent 
process it was an ongoing debate with Internal Audit. 
 
Members questioned if other Councils experienced the same problems and we heard that in 
general there was a difficulty to develop a framework for second hand vehicle procurement.  
Officers had considered purchasing new vehicles but there was a shortage of suppliers and a 
high end cost. 
 
A Member raised a question regarding the collection of payments following invoicing.  The PTU 
Manager explained that much of the aged debt had been identified and correctly allocated.  
There was an issue of payments being received without a remittance. 
 
In response to a question we heard that there were now systems in place to record all orders 
and bookings. 
 
The Chair suggested that it would be helpful for the Committee to receive a copy of the notes 
made by the PTU Manager (Action – RC). 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Annual Improvement Report and Corporate Assessment  

 
The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the published Annual Improvement Report 
2014-15, incorporating the Corporate Assessment.   
 
The headline finding of the report was “The Council demonstrates ambition in its vision, 
enthusiasm to deliver and commitment to working collaboratively, but this needs to be 
supported by a clearly joined-up strategic approach and effective delivery mechanisms.” The 
plan contained a number of proposals for improvement. Wales Audit Office had been invited 
Audit Committee to present the findings. 
 
Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member referred to the analysis on performance and accountability in governance and 
challenged that the report did not provide sufficient detail in order for Members to scrutinise 
effectively.  It was noted that Internal Audited had been understaffed in recent years and how 
could we be reassured that the robustness of the data would be increased.  Wales Audit Office 
referred to the improvement plan and the quality of the targets and actions taken, and how they 
would contribute to the delivery of the improvements. In terms of quantifying the impact, unless 
there were clear targets and expectations set out, then Members and senior managers would 
not be able to hold officers to account.  It was noted that there had been concerns surrounding 
data quality, but this had been taken from a small sample.  WAO would be undertaking further 
work to check on the robustness of actions. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager explained that, in terms of Internal Audit, in the 2017/18 
audit plan there would be a change in emphasis away from the paperwork aspect, and more 
towards helping with scrutiny of systems, which would be in line with the work done by WAO.  
Audit Committee were advised that there were national and locally produced Performance 
indicators, both of which came with an internal control rating of good. 
 
In terms of the Improvement Plan 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor explained to Members that Internal Audit were involved with auditing 
performance indicators on an annual basis.  The remit to date was to ensure that the position 
per each indicator was correct, and to ensure that the collator of the information adhered to the 
criteria set out in the performance indicator.  Internal Audit worked closely with Policy and 
Performance team to ensure that the data was as robust as possible but could only work with a 
sample of data at any given time. 
 
A Member raised concerns surrounding the recommendation to reconsider the Councils policy 
of not formally minuting Cabinet meetings, and it was considered important the meetings should 
be formally minuted.  The Cabinet Member highlighted that Cabinet meetings were live 
streamed and the agendas and background information were readily available.  We heard that 
Cabinets collective view was that the decision log would be published following the meeting and 
formal minutes were considered unnecessary. A Member expressed that the area of concern 
was not the decisions but rather announcements made which were not part of the agenda, 
which could be distributed widely through minutes. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
A Member referred to the Corporate Assessment proposal for improvement P8, ‘Develop the 
Council’s workforce planning arrangements by including accurate data and key management 
information around workforce issues and statistics, reporting regularly to Senior Leadership and 
Management Teams to enable effective monitoring of progress and management of these 
issues on an ongoing basis. In response to a request of further clarification it was explained that 
there was no strategy for how the workforce, as a whole, would be taken forward. WAO would 
expect to see a clear picture of the workforce, profile of the organisations, alongside where the 
organisation was heading in order to identify future needs.  We heard that this would be 
important in terms of redundancies, in order to identify the correct positions were removed.  
Without the workforce plan it would be difficult to identify the future needs of the organisation. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
7. Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report in order to 
allow Members to consider the adequacy of the internal control environment within the Council 
based on the outcomes of audit reviews and subsequent opinions issued to the 31st December 
2015. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee were required to consider the performance of the Internal 
Audit Section over the first 9 months of the current financial year. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members of the Audit Committee were invited to comment, 
during which time the following points were noted: 
 
There were concerns surrounding the ongoing back log.  It was appreciated that there had been 
staffing issues in recent years and that special investigations could take up a considerable 
amount of time.  The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the team comprised of the part time 
Chief Internal Auditor, and 5 members of the audit team.  There was a review of the audit plan 
each year, to create a strategic audit plan of what was aimed to be covered with the available 
resources.  An operational audit plan was also in place which ensured the audit work was 
correctly prioritised.  The risk profile may change from year to year and therefore, through a 
change in priorities, some low risk jobs would never be covered.  Members were reassured that 
there were sufficient resources to complete the plan.  However, with more resources there could 
be greater coverage across the authority and therefore give greater assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
8. Scrutiny Performance Report  

 
We received a report from the Scrutiny Manager to present the Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-
2018 (updated for Quarter 2) in order for Members to monitor the performance of the function 
and assess the fitness of purpose of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements. 
 
The report recommended: 
 

 That the Audit Committee considers the robustness of the Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-
2016 together with ‘Key Scrutiny Milestones 2014-2015 in ensuring continuous 
improvement in the scrutiny function. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 That the Audit Committee considers the Council’s recent response to the 
recommendations made to all Welsh Authorities following the WAO Scrutiny Study 2013-
2014. 

 That the Audit Committee considers the views of the WAO on scrutiny in Monmouthshire 
during the Council’s Annual Improvement Corporate Assessment Report 2014-2015, 
making recommendations (if appropriate), to address any areas of Member concern. 

 
Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Members raised a question regarding the Council’s reduction of attendance on Select 
Committees, and if the effectiveness of scrutiny was being watered down. The number of 
special meetings was also queried.  The Scrutiny Manager agreed that the membership of 
scrutiny committees had reduced but felt that the scrutiny process had become far more 
effective over recent years.  It was not thought that there was an overall reduction of members 
actually attending meetings and therefore reducing the membership had helped the situation.  In 
terms of special meetings, we heard that the reason for the increase in the number of special 
meetings was due to the amount of work taking place, and the fact there was no longer task and 
finish groups.  Also, in order to scrutinise effectively in a dynamic council environment, Members 
focused on pre-decision scrutiny and the scrutiny of proposals ahead of Cabinet decisions as 
opposed to long in-depth investigations.  The workload of the Children and Young People 
Committee had increased due to the Estyn inspection. 
 
A Member suggested that it would be more helpful if the evaluation form, as well as highlighting 
areas of success, showed areas of weaknesses and failures to provide a more balanced view.  
In response the Scrutiny Manager confirmed that the weaknesses were areas for continued 
focus, which were contained within the report.  However, the report was due to be updated and 
the information would be provided as requested. 
 
Further clarification was sought regarding the highly successful engagement on budget scrutiny.  
We were informed that the Council engaged heavily with the public on the budget proposals 
ahead of them being considered.  Many consultation events were held, along with 
communication via social media.  Views were heavily influenced by members of the public.  
Members heard that not all councils enabled the public to speak at scrutiny meetings and that 
MCC enabled public participation through the Public Open Forum of its’ ordinary meetings.  The 
Committee was advised that the opportunity for the public to speak as part of the Call-in process 
is a unique feature offered by scrutiny at Monmouthshire County council.   
 
 
A Member asked the Scrutiny Manager if there was confidence that the information received 
was robust, as without robust data the scrutiny process may be flawed.  IT was noted that there 
had been issues with the robustness of data, particularly for the Children and Young People 
Select Committee, but the Scrutiny Manager felt that the concerns had been addressed by 
working with the EAS and officers in the CYP department to improve the quality of data coming 
forward to Members. 
A Member, as Scrutiny Champion for MCC, commended the Scrutiny Manager for her 
continued hard work, and agreed that there had been a gradual improvement in scrutiny.   
 
A question was raised if, with the plethora of meetings over the last 6 months, we were 
scrutinising the right portfolios.  In response, we were informed that the four select committees 
were set up appropriately in order to scrutinise cross-cutting issues and that the key benefit of 
having bespoke scrutiny arrangements that are not directorate-focussed is that the Select 
Committees can perform more outward-focussed scrutiny, for example, engaging with the 
business activity on increasing and sustaining economic growth.  The expectations of scrutiny to 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

engage with external partners and stakeholders are highlighted through the Local Government 
Measure (Wales) 2011 and as such, the Scrutiny Manager advised that she felt that the scrutiny 
arrangements are fit for purpose and that MCC operates a streamlined scrutiny process that 
supports and develops Members to scrutinise the right thing at the right time.  The Committee 
were satisfied with the report and agreed to await a future update towards the end of the year. 
 
9. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee noted the future work programme. 
 
10. To confirm the date and time of next meeting as Thursday 3rd March 2016 at 

2.00pm  
 
We noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 3rd March 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm  
 

 


